

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MONTA GROCE,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
(Hon. William M. Conley, No. 3:15-cr-00078)

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

JEFFREY M. ANDERSON
Acting United States Attorney

JOHN M. GORE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ALICE H. GREEN
JULIE S. PFLUGER
Assistant United States Attorneys
United States Attorney's Office
Western District of Wisconsin
222 West Washington Avenue
Suite 700
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 264-5158

THOMAS E. CHANDLER
JENNIFER LEVIN EICHHORN
ELIZABETH NASH
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-0025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Procedural History</i>	3
2. <i>Defendant’s Commercial Sex Trafficking</i>	5
A. <i>Lisa Tischler</i>	6
B. <i>Mirika Stuhr</i>	9
C. <i>Amanda Ryan</i>	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT VIOLATE THE DEFENDANT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CROSS-EXAMINATION BY BARRING HIM FROM QUESTIONING THE VICTIMS ABOUT THEIR PURPORTED, PRIOR PROSTITUTION	19
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	19
B. <i>Background</i>	20
C. <i>The District Court Did Not Violate Defendant’s Sixth Amendment Right To Cross-Examination</i>	22
1. <i>Barring Evidence Of The Victims’ Prior Sexual Conduct Did Not Violate Defendant’s Sixth Amendment Right To Cross-Examination</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

2. *Even If There Were Plain Error, Defendant’s Substantial Rights Were Not Affected Because Overwhelming Evidence Establishes That Defendant Knew His Deliberate Conduct Caused The Victims To Engage In Commercial Sex*.....25

II THE DISTRICT COURT’S LIMITATIONS ON DEFENDANT’S CROSS- EXAMINATION OF MS. STUHR, AFTER SHE TESTIFIED THAT SHE HAD NOT PREVIOUSLY ENGAGED IN PROSTITUTION, DID NOT VIOLATE HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....30

A. *Standard Of Review*30

B. *Background*30

C. *The District Court Did Not Violate Defendant’s Sixth Amendment Right To Cross-Examination*33

1. *The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Limiting Cross- Examination Of Ms. Stuhr Regarding Her Prior Sexual Conduct*33

2. *Even If The District Court Abused Its Discretion, Any Error Was Harmless*.....37

III DEFENDANT WAIVED HIS CHALLENGE TO THE SEX TRAFFICKING JURY INSTRUCTION; EVEN IF CONSIDERED, AN ERROR IN THE ELEMENT OF “RECKLESS DISREGARD” IN 18 U.S.C. 1591(a)(1) DID NOT AFFECT DEFENDANT’S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS AND THEREFORE WOULD NOT WARRANT REVERSAL38

A. *Standard Of Review*38

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

B. *Although The Jury Instruction On An Element Of 18 U.S.C. 1591(a)(1) Was Incorrect, The Error Did Not Affect Defendant’s Substantial Rights And Therefore Would Not Warrant Reversal, Even If Defendant Had Not Waived The Issue*39

IV THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN ADMITTING MS. COPELAND’S TESTIMONY CONCERNING THE CHARGED CONSPIRACY45

A. *Standard Of Review*45

B. *Ms. Copeland’s Testimony*.....45

C. *The District Court Did Not Plainly Err In Permitting Ms. Copeland’s Testimony*.....47

V THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION ON COUNT 9, RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. 1513(b)(2), BECAUSE THE JURY INSTRUCTION FAILED TO IDENTIFY AN ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE51

A. *Standard Of Review*51

B. *Background*51

C. *The Jury Instruction On Count 9 Failed To Identify An Element Of The Offense And The Trial Evidence Does Not Prove That Element*.....53

VI DEFENDANT CANNOT ESTABLISH CUMULATIVE ERROR.....55

A. *Standard Of Review*55

B. *Defendant Cannot Establish Cumulative Error*55

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	36
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	39-40
<i>Malinowski v. Smith</i> , 509 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2007)	34-35
<i>Sandoval v. Acevedo</i> , 996 F.2d 145 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 916 (1993).....	36
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 952 (2014).....	41
<i>United States ex rel. Brent v. Jones</i> , No. 06-C-3817, 2008 WL 4876963 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 4, 2008)	35
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 628 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 861 (2011).....	55-56
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 625 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 1028 (2011).....	42
<i>United States v. Cardena</i> , 842 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, No. 17-5321, 2017 WL 3184728 (S. Ct. Oct. 2017)	40-41
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 870 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cephus</i> , 684 F.3d 703 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1004 (2012).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 673 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2012).....	55
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 591 F.3d 582 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 561 U.S. 1036 (2010).....	48, 50

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Courtright</i> , 632 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2011).....	56
<i>United States v. Drake</i> , 456 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>United States v. Draper</i> , 553 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2009)	54-55
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 693 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1240 (2013).....	19-20, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Dunkin</i> , 438 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 625 F. App'x 949 (11th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 613 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2010)	49
<i>United States v. Gray-Sommerville</i> , 618 F. App'x 165 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 226 (2015).....	43
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 84 F.3d 912 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, <i>Rux v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 999 (1996), and <i>Scurlock v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 1020 (1996).....	51
<i>United States v. Klemis</i> , 859 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 810 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2016)	42-43
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 808 F.3d 1074 (6th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1231 (2016).....	27
<i>United States v. Maggitt</i> , 784 F.2d 590 (5th Cir. 1986)	54
<i>United States v. McKibbins</i> , 656 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2011)	48
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 484 F. App'x 49 (7th Cir. 2012).....	49-50
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 39 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1994).....	30, 33, 35, 37

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. O’Connor, 656 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2011),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2373 (2012).....38

United States v. Parkhurst, 865 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 32, 56

United States v. Pina-Suarez, 280 F. App’x 813 (11th Cir.)
cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1007 (2008).....40

United States v. Recendiz, 557 F.3d 511 (7th Cir.),
cert. denied, 558 U.S. 881 (2009)..... 30, 33-34

United States v. Sawyer, 733 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 2013).....38

United States v. Snyder, 865 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2017).....54

United States v. Thornton, 642 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2011).....26

United States v. Todd, 627 F.3d 329 (9th Cir. 2010).....23

United States v. Valenzuela, No. CR 07-00011(A)-MMM,
2008 WL 2824958 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2008)36

United States v. Wearing, 865 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2017).....44

United States v. Wilson, No. CR 10-60102,
2010 WL 2991561 (S.D. Fla. July 27, 2010), report and
recommendation adopted, 2010 WL 3239211
(S.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2010)40

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 2.....4

18 U.S.C. 371 3-4

18 U.S.C. 856(a)(1).....4

18 U.S.C. 924(c)43

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)	4
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(1)(C)	54
18 U.S.C. 1513	54
18 U.S.C. 1513(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1515(a)(4).....	18, 52, 54
18 U.S.C. 1591	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1591(a)	22, 24, 39, 44
18 U.S.C. 1591(a)(1).....	3
18 U.S.C. 1591(b)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. 1594(a)	4
18 U.S.C. 2421	4, 45
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Evid. 403	21-22, 45, 48
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 412	20, 22, 24, 25
Fed. R. Evid. 412(a).....	20
Fed. R. Evid. 412(b)(1)(C).....	20

RULES (continued):	PAGE
Fed. R. Evid. 412(c).....	36
Fed. R. Evid. 412 Advisory Committee Notes, 1994 Amendments.....	24
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions Of The Seventh Circuit (2012 ed.).....	39-40
